authorized; 15,784,591 and 16,025,661 shares issued
and outstanding at December 27, 2009 and
September 26, 2010, respectively

—

—

—

—

Additional paid-in capital

526.3

19.4

7.0(e) 552.7

Retained earnings and accumulated deficit

(384.0) (1.4) (1.4)(f) (386.8)
Total stockholders’ equity

142.3

18.0

5.6

165.9

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity

$ 484.9

$ 41.7

$ 13.3

$ 539.9

* See Note 6 for an explanation of the preliminary pro forma adjustments.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

3

KRATOS DEFENSE & SECURITY SOLUTIONS, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
(in millions, except per share data)

Kratos
Historical

Nine Months
Ended

September 26,
2010

Gichner
Historical

Three Months
Ended March

31, 2010

HBE
Historical

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,
2010

Preliminary
Pro Forma

Adjustments*

Pro Forma
Combined

Service revenues

$ 211.5

$ —

$ 46.9

$ —

$ 258.4

Product sales

76.2

49.9

—

—

126.1

Total revenues

287.7

49.9

46.9

—

384.5

Cost of service revenue

162.0

162.0

Cost of product sales 62.0 41.1 33.5 — 136.6
Total costs

224.0

41.1

33.5

—

298.6

Gross profit

63.7

8.8

13.4

—

85.9

Selling, general and administrative expenses

45.5

3.7

10.7

1.3(a)(b) 61.2

Recovery of legal fees in connection with
litigation

(1.4) —

—

—

(1.4)
Merger and acquisition expenses

1.5

—

0.5

—

2.0

Research and development expenses

1.6

—

—

—

1.6

Operating loss from continuing operations

16.5

5.1

2.2

(1.3) 22.5

Other expense:

Interest expense, net

(15.8) (0.4) (0.1) (2.9)(c) (19.2)
Other income, net

0.8

(0.1) 0.0

0.7

Total other expense, net

(15.0) (0.5) (0.1) (2.9) (18.5)
Income (loss) from continuing operations before

income taxes

1.5

4.6

2.1

(4.2) 4.0

Provision for income taxes from continuing
operations

(12.5) 1.6

0.9

(1.7)(d) (11.7)
Income (loss) from continuing operations

$ 14.0

$ 3.0

$ 1.2

$ (2.5) $ 15.7

Basic loss per common share:

Loss from continuing operations

$ 0.87

$ 0.85

Diluted loss per common share:

Loss from continuing operations

$ 0.85

$ 0.96

Weighted average common shares outstanding:

Basic

16.0

2.5(e)

18.5

Diluted

16.4